
STATE OF CALIFORNIA IrAivIPLE CDCR 969171 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 
Departmental Archives 
2015 Aerojet Road, Suite D 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 
(916) 358-1521 

05/09/2014 

County of Fresno 
Office of the District Attorney 
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000 
Fresno, CA 93721-3370 

Attention: Alethea Pettebone 

Re: 
CDC No.: 
Discharge Date: 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Sample CDCR PG 1 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

Important information 
to give to the jury is 
denoted by*. 

4................1 Certification 

This is to certify that the Director of the Department of Corrections, is the officiai legal 
custodian of the records of prisoners committed to the California State Prisons and that 
the said Director has authorized the undersigned to certify on his behalf the criminal 
records of persons who have served sentences in California State Prisons. 

I further certify that the attached is/are a true and correct copy of the original(s) in my 
custody as required by law. 

Eileen Ho 
Correctional Case Records Analyst 

cc: Central Fife 
EN/osb 

Attachments: Chronological History/Movement History 
Abstract of Judgment/Minute Order(s) 
Fingerprint Card(s) 
Photograph 

- Stamped. 
- Sometimes there are separate 
raised stamps and ink stamps. 
-Usually every page for CDCR 
969b (not FSO). 
-Sometimes it is on the back of 
the page. 
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I Sample CDCR PG 3  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

CDC 112 (9.133) 
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Form Mooted by the, 
Judicial Council ot CaMornia 
Ettecwo Apra 1,1992 

EEl SUPERIOR 
El MUNICIPAL 
CI JUSTICE 

COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 

COURT (D.) 
1 01 0') 

I I 1 I I 

MON COMMITNIENT 
RRENT COUNT FORM 

viol ions nor Consecutive Sentences) 

BRANCH OR JUDICIAL DISTRICT:   

PEOPLE OF THE 
DEFENDA 

A 
COMMITMENT TO STATEN 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 
DATE OF HEARING (HO) (DAYi IYR) 

* 0 6 / 2 4 / 9 3 
REPORTER 

L. B JE PRE 

AMENDED 
ABSTRACT El 

DEFT, NO JUCGE 

13 I JOHN FITCH 
COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE 

B. ECKERSON 
COUNSEL FOR CEFENOANT 

J. HOMOLA 
1. DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF THE cornissION OF THE FOLLOWING FELONY (OR ALTERNATE FELONY/MISGENIEANOR): 

COUNT CODE SECTION NUMBER CRIME 

Vol: Manslaughter 

2. ENHANCEMENTS enarged and found tr (mainly In the § 12022-serias) Mciudi 
FPr each count list enhanpements horizontally. Enter time Imposed for each or 'S  for st4ed or stricken, 

' Ad up lime for entanements en eaeh lire and enty lino total in right-hanP colemn. 

Cont Enhancement Yrs or 'S' Enhancement 

1 PC12022.50.0 5 

3. ENHAIICEMENTS charged and bound true FOR PRIOR CO ICTIOIIS OR PRIOR 
List all enhancements based 011 prior conrictions or prior prison terms charged and found 
limes). Enter Ems Imposed for each or 'S' Ion stayed or shicioen. DO NOT LIST enhanceme 
other enhancement not provided for In space 2. 

'Yin or 'S* 

Enhancemant Yes or 'S' Enhancement 

CLERK 

R. 

JEAPONS, MAY, LARGE AMOUNTS OF CONTROLLED 
LIST enhancements charged but not found true or stricken an 

ncernen I Fri or 

I Sample CDCRT'It 

-74 s' 
FORM DSL 290.1 

The Information 
And Verdict 
Forms Should 
Have This Date. 

Enhancornent [Yes cr 'S' 

This can be vital to prove a Strike. 
For example, PC 245(a)(1). 

Y:5 or 'S' Enhancement 11(5 07.S. Enhancement Yrs or 'S. 

4. OTHER ORDERS: 

Sentence purs. to Rule 412. Matter ref to 0.0. for 1203c rept. 

S. TIME STAYED § 1170.1(g) 1001.111LE BASE LIMIT): 

TIME IMPOSED 

YEARS MONTHS 

11 

9 

rms under §657.5(b) Est §667.5(b) 2 
•Vv -hand column. Also enter here any 

Most of the time the "Date of Conviction" 
Is different than "Date of Sentence". 

Total 

• 6. TOTAL TERM IMPOSED: • 

7. THIS SENTENCE IS TO RUN CONCURRENT WITH ANY FRI • COMPLETED SENTENCE(S): 
16 

8. EXECUTION OF SENTENCE IMPOS,ED: 

Ej AT INITIAL SENTENCING AT RESENTENCING PURSUANT TO C. F-1 AFTER REVOCATION OF D. 
DECISION ON APPEAL PROBATION 

Al RESENTENCING PURSUANT TO RECALL E. 0 OTHER  
OF COMMITMENT (PC § 1170(d) • 

9, DATE OF SENTENCE PRON 
(MO) (DAY) (VII) 
06/2A/93 

DEFENDANT IS REMA THE CUSTODY OF THE SHERIFF, TO BE OELIVEREO: 

17;1•FORTHWITH INTO THE ,CUSTODY OF 
lAxf ' • THE DIRECTOR OF 
LIAFTER 48 HOURS, CORRECTIONS Al THE 

EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, EIECEPTION.GUIDANCE 
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS' CENTER LOCATED AT: 

1 CRECIT FOR 'TOTAL DAYS 
TIME SPENT 
IN CUSTODY 27 c) INCLUDING: 

ACTUAL LOCAL 
TIME 

186 

1-1, CALIF. INSTITUTION FOR 
WOMEN— FRONTERA 

OTHER (SPECIFY) 

LOCAL CONDUCT 
CREDITS 

El CALIF. MEDICAL 
FACILITY —VACAVILLE 

93 
STATE INSTITUTIONS 

CMH  

ri CALIF. INSTITUTION 
• FOR MEN —CHINO 

wASCO SMTP. PRISON 

0 CDC 

LI DEUEL VOC. INST. 

CLERK OF T trs  
thereby certify the foregoingcln.e9-cp-r_77.v et the fudgment made in this action. 

- 
c..? ;R. KEITH 

This Term i5 prase! cl under Penal COCI:i.§2,1,II.54—ofi ?herokit- eats of § 1213 for determinate sentences Linde Penal Cods § 1170. Attachments ma'  be used but must be referred to in this tracunert. 
\Zs. 4: 

oR1--

[—DATE 

, June 25, 1993 

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - COMMITMENT If a Washout is an issue, then SINGLE OR CONCURRENT COUNT FORM 
(Not to be used for Multiple Count Convrctionr, nor Consecutive Sent "Year Crime Committed" and 

FORM DSL 290.1 

DtSTRIBUTICN: 
  "Initial Sentencing" or 

PINK COPY —COURT FILE YELLOW COPY — DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS "Revocation" can be importang 
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STA,TISOF CALIFORNIA 

FINGERPRINT CARD 

— NAME 

ALIAS 

Hair BIZ - •• • - 

Weight 181 
BRO 

• FRESNO C A I L 

477 • nas, 

• 4** 

Age 24-69 

Sample CDCR PG 5 
ARTMENT OF CORRECTION! 

**•CLASS  

REF.   
and 

Complexion DARK 
Build MEDIUM 

Height 50.8 
Occupation 

FRESNO  
Offense  

4817284--OT1 VOL PIAN-DatSe LA9i2CUIT3".ER93 P1-92 ( A ) )) *16YRS Term   
Recd at •  County LA 

DU. Race   
Nativity 

Marks. Scin Wims (Loc tion & Brief Description — Scar Right Eye, Tattoo Eagle Right Forearm. NOTE: If numerous list those Most prominent). 
44 • kp. CS 

Anything that links this page to 
the rest of the file and the 
defendant is important. 

l• 

L**t 

fteCi:.:138 (7/85)7 

• 

Left Thumb • 

Signature 

Right Thanb 

...artc•••. 
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Sample CDCR PG 6 

* Link the photo to 
the rest of the 
packet by the name 
and CDC number. 

LThe most 
recent photo. 

; 
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CDCR Prisons 

• Avenal State Prison (ASP) 
• California Correctional Center (CCC) 
• California Correctional Institution (CCI) 
• California Institution for Men (CIM) 
• California Health Care Facility (CHCF) 
• California Institution for Women (CIW) 
• California Medical Facility (CMF) 
• California Men's Colony (CMC) 
• California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 
• California State Prison, Centinela (CEN) 
• California State Prison, Corcoran (COR, CSP-COR) 
• California State Prison, Los Angeles County (LAC) 
• California State Prison, Sacramento (SAC) 
• California State Prison, Solano (SOL) 
• California Substance Abuse Treatment Facility and State Prison, Corcoran(SATF, CSATF & SP) 
• Calipatria State Prison (CAL) 
• Central California Women's Facility (CCWF) 
• Chuckawalla Valley State Prison (CVSP) 
• Correctional Training Facility (CIF) 
• Deuel Vocational Institution (DVI) 
• Folsom State Prison (FSP) 
• High Desert State Prison (HDSP) 
• Ironwood State Prison (ISP) 
• Kern Valley State Prison (KVSP) 
• Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) 
• North Kern State Prison (NKSP) 
• Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP) 
• Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP) 
• Richard J. Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD) 
• Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP) 
• San Quentin State Prison (SQ) 
• Sierra Conservation Center (SCC) 
• Valley State Prison for Women (VSPW) 
• Wasco State Prison - Reception Center (WSP, WSP-RC) 

7 



CDCR Conservation Camps (Fire Camps) 

• Acton • Growlersburg • Owens Valley 
• Alder • High Rock • Parlin Fork 
• Antelope • Holton • Pilot Rock 
• Baseline • Intermountain • Pine Grove (Y) 
• Ben Lomond • Ishi • Prado 
• Bautista • Julius Klein • Puerta La Cruz 
• Chamberlain Creek • Konocti • Rainbow 
• Cuesta • La Cima • Salt Creek 

• Deadwood • Malibu • Sugar Pine 

• Delta • McCain Valley • Trinity River 
• Devil's Garden • Miramonte • Vallecito 
• Eel River • Mountain Home • Valley View 

• Fenner Canyon • Mount Bullion • Ventura 
• Francisquito • Norco • Washington Ridge 

• Gabilan • Oak Glen 

8 



Operations Manual DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION Chapter 7 

CDCR 
Department Operation Manual (DOM) 
January 1, 2017 

Section 72010.12 - CDC Form 112 
---Chronological Inmate History 

Page 592-593 (of 841) 

72010.12 CDC Form 112, Chronological Inmate History 
The CDC Form 112, Chronological Inmate History, shall be filed as the 
second sheet in the case summary section of the C-File. 
If additional pages are needed, the inmate's name, CDC number, and 
chronological page number shall be entered at the bottom of each page. 
72010.12.1 Corrections to CDC Form 112 
Use of white-out or correction tape is prohibited. 
When an entry is no longer valid (e.g., detainer dropped, release date 
changed, or posting error), a single line shall be drawn through the entry. 
The notation "No Longer Valid," the date and staff initials shall be placed 
adjacent to the lined-through material. 
72010.12.2 Postings to CDC Form 112 
Entries on the CDC Form 112 shall only include inmate movement/location, 
data affecting legal status, release and discharge date, length of parole, 
requests from law enforcement agencies, courts, or interested parties 
requiring responses, and all BPT and NAEA actions. 
All entries on the CDC Form 112 shall be clear, legible and in black ink 
except those which are specifically designated to be in red ink. 
All entries shall be initialed. 
Only the abbreviations listed below and the standard facility abbreviations 
shall be used to provide uniformity. 
72010.12.3 Departmental Rubber Stamp Specifications 
Rubber stamp specifications: 
• All capital letters in plain bold type. Average six characters per inch, 

letters one-quarter inch high. 
72010.12.4 Rubber Stamp Postings/Red Ink Stamp 
Red ink stamp: 
• WANTED BY (Write in the agency warrant/hold/detainer number, 

expiration date. Date stamp document when received and post this in 
left column.) 

• NO LONGER WANTED BY   (Write in the agency 
warrant/hold/detainer number. Use date received. Cross out original 
wanted notice.) 

• NOTICE REQUESTED (Write in kind of request. Note if CDC 
Form 128-R is confidential.) 

72010.12.5 Rubber Stamp Postings/Black Ink Stamp 
Black ink stamp: 
• Report requested, PC 1170(d). 
• Report mailed, PC 1170(d). 
72010.12.6 Postings/Handwritten in Red Ink 
Handwritten in red ink (sample abbreviations as noted): 
• Escaped. 
• Escaped while on temporary community leave (TCL). 
• Apprehended by_. 
• Apprehended by after expiration of TCL. 
• Public interest case. 
72010.12.7 Postings/Handwritten in Black Ink 
Handwritten in black ink (sample abbreviations as noted): 
• Received (rec'd) reception center, SQ (condemned), other jurisdiction. 
• Reed facility—interfacility transfer. 

592 



Operations Manual DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION Chapter 7 

• Recd reception center as parole violator returned to custody (PVRTC). 
• Reed reception center as parole violator returned with new term 

(PVWNT). 
• Rec'd community correctional facility. 
• Out-to-court (OTC)—witness, new trial/new charge (NT/NC), further 

proceedings. 
• Court-return to finish term (Crt Ret TFT). 
• Court-return with new term (Crt Ret WNT). 
• Released to TCL. 
• Returned from TCL (Ret'd from TCL). 
• Ret'd from escape. 
• Paroled to Region unit name (Par to Reg). 
• Ret'd to Parole, Region unit name (Ret'd to Par Reg) (after release 

on appeal bond/bail, court order, including while out-to-court.) 
• Discharged. 
• Deceased. 
• Pardon granted. 
• Commutation of sentence. 
• File audited. 
• Additional commitment reed. 
• Amended abstract of judgment reed, case # (specify what was 

amended). 
• Discharged from previous term, case # (BPT Rule 2649). 
• Commitment vacated/recalled/judgment suspended, case # . 
• Arrested/located. 
• Waiver of extradition (out-of-state arrest). 
• Reinstate on parole effective . 
• Schedule for revocation. 
• Continue on parole. 
• Earliest possible release date (EPRD). 
• Current release date. 
• Max release date (MFtD). 
• Minimum (MIN)/MAX DSL date. 
• Projected revocation release date (PRRD). 
• All Board actions, hearing date, dead time, parolee-at-large (PAL) date, 

discharge review date (DRD), controlling discharge 
date (CDD), revocation release date (RRD), ISL date. 

Days Credit Lost. CDC 115, Dated Log # 

=—• Days credit Restored. CDC 115, Dated Log # 

72010.12.8 Items Not Posted to CDC Form 112 
The following items shall not be posted: 
• Release to out-to-court and return same day. 
• Optional/unconditional waiver signed (this shall be part of the BPT 

action). 
72010.12.9 Other Postings to CDC Form 112 
Any entries not listed above shall be written out and not abbreviated to 
provide a clear understanding and meaning of the entry. 

593 10 



CDCR Abreviations  
115 Rule Violation OTC Out To Court 
Al Work Group Al OW Optional Waiver 
A2 Work Group A2 OWR Optional Waiver Review 

ASU Administrative Segregation Unit PAL Parolee -At-Large 

Board of Parole Hearing (formerly 
BPH BPT Board of Prison Terms) PAL Parole Agent 

Board of Prison Terms (now called 
BPT BPH Board of Parole Hearing) ParRev Parole Revoked 
CCC California Correctional Center PC 296 DNA & Fingerprint Requirement 

California Conservation Camp (Fire 
CCC Camp) PC 3060.7 High Control Inmate 

California Code of Regulation (Title 
CCR 15) PCH Probable Cause Hearing 
CCWPT Concurrent With Present Term PH Parole Hold 

California Department of 
CDCR Corrections and Rehabilitation POR Probation Officer Report 
CDD Controlling Discharge Date PRRD Projected Revocation Release Date 
COP Continue on Parole PV Parole Violator 
Crt Ret TFT Court - Return to Finish Term PVRTC Parole Violator Return To Custody 
Crt Ret WNT Court - Retun With New Term PVWNT Parole Violator Returned With New Term 
CS Consecutive RC Reception Center (WSP-RC) 
CTF Correctional Training Facility Reed Received (at a specified prison) 
DOM Deparment Operation Manual RH Revocation Hearing 
DRD Discharge Review Date RRD Revocation Release Date 
DSL Determinate Sentence Law RTC Return To Custody 
EPRD Earliest Possible Release Date RTCA Return To Custody Assessment 
HC High Control RTO Release To a Hold 
ISL Indeterminate Sentence Law SHU Security Housing Unit 
LWOP Life Without Possibility of Parole SVP Sexually Violent Predator 
Max Maximum TCL Temporary Community Leave 
MEPD Minimum Eligible Parole Date W/PFC With Prior Felony Conviction 
MERD Mimimum Eligible Release Date W/PNFC With Prior Narcotic Felony Conviction 
Min Minimum WCG Work Credit Gain 
MRD Maximum Release Date WCL Work Credit Loss 
NC New Charge WCR Work Credit Restore 

Offender Based Information 
OBIS System WG Work Group 

WNT With a New Term 

11 



OUT 
1 Chrof )gical History - Handwritten vs imputer jos.zfrjpi 7 

. -.Parole Suspended :Effective  ;Codp...2 ( Cy  .-' n.to Pris •n fe 
g 7 e e , ings..  
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:CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY 
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COO 11 a f9-631 
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These Chrono's are 
from the same 969b 
packet and cover the 
same VOP in 2008-2009. 

UN LW GLICIO t.1.3..t, %.4,..-i GJ4111,, 4 another I-acuity 

OUT 

C04/07/20000 

10/22/2008 :00 CRC-Facility C Paroled Adult Offender REG1 FRESNO #5 

00:00 REG1 FRESNO #5 Absconded Parolee Whereabouts 
Unknown UNKNOWN . 10 8 

12/07/2008 00:00 REG1 FRESNO #5 Back on Parole 
from Abscond 

Parolee Whereabouts 
Known UNKNOWN 

IN 
_  

SQ-Facility A .. Returned from 
Parole ' 

Returned to Custody 
(Revoked) • • PAROLE 

04/14/2009 11:51 SQ-Facility A Transferred to 
Another Facility Permanent Transfer SQ-History Facility 

In 
I 

Custody 

04/14/2009 11:51 SQ-History Facility Received from 
another Facility- Permanent Transfer 

. 

SQ-Facility A 

04/20/2009 19:01 SQ-History Facility Transferred to 
Another Facility Permanent Transfer SQ-Facility A 

04/20/2009 19:02 SQ-Facllity A , Received from 
another Facility Permanent Transfer • SQ-History Facility 

lir 

05/08/2009 09:14 SQ-Facility A Transferred to 
Another Facility Permanent Transfer SQ-Facility B 

05/08/2009 09:14 SQ-Facility B Received from 
another Facility Permanent Transfer SQ-Facility A 

OUT 06/07/2009 0:00 SQ-Facility B Returned to Parole 
Returned to Parole - 
Revocation Period 
Complete 

REG1 FRESNO. #5 

o mr: 1 PO PqN1(1  Received Following _ . ... .. Approved for Parole REG1 FRESNO #5 i 12 



This is the same Abstract of Judgment..' 
One came from CDCR from their . . 'BEST .COPY 
microfiche archives. • . AVAILABLE 
One came from the Fresno County T OF JLOOMEkr.:- COMMITMENT.-

• . • 

Superior Court archives. I-Fik8SNO. ' . • • 
• • 

• . TH 1110,11. 011 E irrATV OIF 

• • • 

: • . r • • .• 
CALIPOME.

 • 
. • tj • "fti6.:* .REE041.9 

• . 

•, • no, - 

• 

• 
• 

• - CalidOOMIVVT•TO,ITATg.PRiSON' •• . • . Alge 'mac. •••. • **- #011‘11•AcT'_ • . • . • - daS.TAACT• • • • • —6 
• ritAirtrlit'Ito, • • . • . . . • • . Amer' 

‘R> •: • • .• • , • 
•   • 11 • • 

, • ••• ' • • 4 - • . . 4 . rilEntirS. CAVroN _ • :. • - .. • • • • • • . . . • IC e.rr:4•t. • 4:11,011ftri.81 . (*veg.. poe.kapp.e.Aarr.... • 
• • • ...10.6x.  . • .1 p ••* • • -,. • i • Iiairerpitiaiset EAS.'cOPIRif.).1.9. OF • t•milt •< ciasmetif Hify 'De. ?ins rol.„crwjetti YIONJ0 ••• • • „.: • •• • • •... 

. 40OfFttigiliFi; 04/•*o T .a..*.a - • • • 
• • • • 

. • i ri•acivaie!rt , • • • •• • . • 

• .• • - „ PST  • • '• 
• • • .• • • • • • • • • • , 

• • • 

s CriO4 
• • g.f • .• 

• •• ) • 
• • . • • 

• wv..: • • • . , -w 
.1 ... - - 

, 4 4/ ' i • • • • • -..; • Atir . tay• /pi, !......r . 
Ro• • v.*, • ......•• • lik • i -. "... , • , • „. .. 

' •C.'.4.. ••• 4- 2i.1: • - -. •••• - -...7,......, • -.41krepv,S.•:rob • • ., — r'. •.,..•,- -- . r '0 . 
ii a 

.6.. 2.,  'S. 

; . ti: 
'. • .4. _:.. 

• • , .. 
. .4....4 4 •,.1. : ../D: 

. , ...ii km so ...... Elia ir GB 
5111111Za ., *--rirrea v:/: 

.,:. -. r" •:: •.:: • a ..i. 
• 

''• 

.,. 

,, NNW. :,',A":474711.44 : - ' '1 i - ii.:::,•-•"...,,,,...,:., :,,,,.....4.. 
ims•Allinir - 

...• -'''' IN 1 Ng . .:. 

inliP7,4 .,..._...44.4taiztiat. 
' 

.....4,_ 
WillirM: Inotrz_Ps 

. ....AL.,. 

. 

-- _ 
r • ,. , 

•• 4..... i-...,,,: .. 

,. C. '1 111tKAMBralliat ... 
-'2,44•• 
'I% Et i ,-,WE-IMIRt 

rillsCLUSIbT 
' 

.,,e- ! r:7•• ''.roA,4 - • - ,.. 
oF.` .fli -1/2„:$19.4.•r*,• . ....:- .„,24 v• 

- • • .•,:.-• • 'L... ' -4 • .. el,,,,s. i . , -. 4. 

lalcigge -- --,,,••• , ' ,- - . . •• --. • . .11 ICI" 01 • • • 
, „. • .. tadaii( • a) • ; *. kteil (i t-41 

_. . _ .. , - • • oyes, i:1 a I *,:s4A,41 ' 1: -• • 
... 

' n 
. . . . .. . ... • •  .. . . ;.••••1;,.:i.,•••.• • . :Cti.. gheire'r•-••:-;.L-••:•y••- 

r .. • • • am? -i• -- -e: -*-•••••• . of.i..• f ••• 
. • .110 • .,..bikai•-• • • I idai, el i.) , . . • • • im se • 4( W.' . -. •• . i.,e,!48.?.?? ' : „.11002.0. SIBMI •ii 

i• ••1 • • .. . •_.2 . 4 . 1 1; e.fr D 1...i 
' .t 

am! ,e. 

.  
 •,••,.% Cl?t' 0. ' s•••citr oriall= mimes ,.„6, 

1111.1111 .-0, --.• ... :-;-.4.,..:-. .r., • 

' 
' 

** 

• 

. 
• : • .1-. • • .' , 

:V: 

..... 
...., ....- 

' •• 

, ..1 .` ' . - 
• - ' 

- •t-• ., • . 
- . •-• 14- b•••-. ..+: t. - 

• • , • .% • • • 
. .....- ...* 

4 -,-- 
• t 1.- - -.• . ; • • •:. - •-,••• 

-ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - COMM ITM 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  FRESNO  
BRANCH COURT S.D. 

Q t t  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEFENDANT: 

AKA: 

versus 

COMMITMENT TO STATE PRISON 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT f--) AMENDED 

L_..1 ABSTRACT 
DATE Or hICARI4G 

IMO) (DAY) 1YR) 

071 24j87 
RgrORTMR 

DEPT. MO. 

MAN F.T,LIS 

12 

7U005 

A_ DENNIS CAET0t1 
COUNSICt. rOR 

D. PENNER 
I. DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF THE COMMISSION OP THE FOLLOWING. 

A.1:1=1 ADDITIONAL COUNTS ARE LISTED ON 
A TTA C NM E NT 

CLERK 

00051505. VON offifc AAAAA 

N. KOPS 
FELONIES: 

4/ 
°LINT 0 

• 
SECTION NUMDER CRIME 

J 1 DONALD  
ION NO. OR AIROOATION 

SENTENCE RELATION 

DATE 
or OF 

CONVICTION 

;•1 

cotivicnom 
BY ify syle 441,2' 

4/6 42/0 
4 

PRINCIPAL OR 
CONSECUTIVE 
TIME IMPOSED 

- 7&. At - - / /c?/ / / .1.41Cru/s4 o DAY Y EA R /4-7CW 44/ A.41611/Ci° ' alfititlfor et, BASS MONTHS 

1 PC 664/211 . 
' • .0-•:-'atigi,•,',,V*41.-4'. 

Atternyt rob 
'!:1414#4.,.-''.;-'1'714.4;t:.'-,filla..R)"a 
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.1-  
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Wid?.§4ei'1:66ZitTS-NR-0214,1,  
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:ii-"''-" ±11.4gsa'W70 Y.,a SIO ietglil :t4.. .,1111-4:92/. i..OgiViaM::f•fl 
8 PC 245(a)(2) Assautl w/firearrr_83 _07 26 84x M stayed (3 I 0) 

2. ENHANCEMENTS (CHARGED AP.1D FOUND. STRICKEN, TIM C IMPOSED): 
.. 

COUNT 
izon(a) 

-. 
mozz(b) 520n.s(a) 12012.3(0 taoaz.s 1 zon.6 a) 12055.6(b) 12052,7 12022.0 

1 
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Foundation for PC 969b Packets  

PC 969b- When trying to prove a defendant has a prior conviction and was sentenced to jail 
or prison time. .."the records or copies of records of any state penitentiary, reformatory, county  
jail, city jail, or federal penitentiary in which such person has been imprisoned, when such 
records or copies thereof have been certified by the official custodian of such records, may be 
introduced as such evidence." 

So PC 969b is a rule of evidence by itself. It allows for the 969b packet to be introduced into 
evidence. "The statute thus creates an exception to the hearsay rule." People v. Taulton (2005) 
129 Cal.App.4th 1218. 

A single certification is sufficient. Each page of the 969b package does not have to be 
individually certified. People v. Brucker (1983) 148 Cal. App. 3d 230. 

Evidence Code 1452 & 1453 -Since the 969b packet contains an "official seal" and 
"domestic official signature", the seal and the custodian's signature on the 969b packet is 
presumed genuine. The prosecution doesn't have to call a witness to the stand to testify about 
the authenticity of the seal and signature. That means the seal and signature portions of the 
969b packet are "self-authenticating". 

Evidence Code 1530 & 1531 -A copy of an original writing from a public entity (such 

as the 969b packet which is a copy of records from CDCR or FS0) is presumed to be an actual 
copy of the original document if the packet is certified. 

Evidence Code 1530 & 1531 along with Evidence Code 1452 & 1453 mean the entire 969b 
packet is "self-authenticating". 

Evidence Code 1280- Records by public employees are not made inadmissible by the 
hearsay rule. EC 1280 should be considered as an alternative exception to the hearsay rule, 
after the much simpler PC 969b and People v. Taulton exception. 

People v. Fielder (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1221. —This case has a good general 
discussion about prison prior "washout". 
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SAMPLE FSO 969b 

(Date) 01-15-15 

County of Fresno 
Office of the District Attorney 
2200 Tutare Street, Suite 1000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

Attention: ALETHEA 

Re: 
JID No: 

Dear Madam/Sir 

Sample FS0 PG 1  

County of Fresno 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

MARGARET MIMS, SHERIFF 

-This is a partial print out 
of the FS0 969b packet. 
The full packet is 37 pages. 
-AB 109/1170(h) effective 
October 1, 2011. 

This is to certify that Fresno County Sheriff's Office is the official legal custodian of the 
records of the individuals committed to the custody of the Fresno County Jail under 
PC1170(h). 1 he Fresno County Sheriffs Office has authorized the undersigned to 
certify the criminal records of persons who have served sentences in the Fresno County 
Jail. 

I further certify that the attached is/are true and correct copy of the original(s) in my 
custody as required by law. 

T. HOFFMAN 
Correctional Officer 

cc: Lasertich 

Attachments: 

-Certification is just like CDCR. 
-Certification stamp is usually 
just on the back of one page. 
-This should be signed. 

1 Xi In Custody History 
  Abstract of Judgement/Minute Order(s) 

X_J Fingerprint Card(s) 
X  Photograph 

Additional Note: 

X 

Serving Toil Since 1856 
Law Enforcement AdmInistratIon Bultrling I 7700 Fresno Street f P.O. Box 17881 Fresno, CnI7on113 93717 1(559) 6034800 

I:v.1E0,000,ot op,pcm-ery Atraragre Ace.. 01.....)rd Employ, 

-Rx Oae/Time JRN-15-E015(THU) 16,05 
3AN-15-2015 16:18 ENESNO CO DA-TRAIN1NG 

Sample FS0 969b PG 2  

The DA's request is not 
admissible but it is 
stapled to the packet. 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

Office of the District Attorne-9 
ELTZABETH A. EGAN 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

PRISON PRIORS PACKET 
PENAL CODE SECTION 96900) PACKAGE 

PC 11701) 
"D_Az_rEt 1/15/15 

DEFENDNa: 

DA NO.:  

DQ1-3!1 

1170(h) BD NO: 

CONVICTED OF: PC487(e) 

DATE CONVIC am 8/24/10 

COURT CASE NO:  

DEPUTY DA: N Kane 

NEED PRIOR BY: 2/5/15 

Methea (-Encase send all corrmpondence to: CL„filti---D TO:  
MO Tulare Street, Suite 1000, Fresno, Ca 93721 (559) 600-4436 Fax  (559) 600-4401 



Sample FS0 969b PG 4 le FS0 969b PG 3 
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Fresno Sheriffs Department 

Master Key: 

Booking Number: 

Charge: X:1203.4A) PROB VIOUREAREST/REVOKE 

Arrest Date: 1/7(2014 

Birth Date: 

Sex: Ma!e 

Race: HISPANIC 

He:ght: 65 

Weight: 180 1/712014 ' 

. FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY Oopysiget 0 20 $11 AA rights teserved. hsswaWare Systems. Sec. 
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Sample FS0 969b PG 5 

The back of the finger print card is normally 
included in the CDCR packet (but not in the 
"Sample CDCR 969h" packet). 

 • 

Transaction No. Ails No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION, cr,ARKSI3URG, WV 26306 

PRNACN ACT OF 1174 REC JI RES THAT FEC MAL, STATE OR LOCAL AGENCIES iwor,,, i‘.,c WED MS WHOSE SOCIAL SECURITY IS HEOLT STE., WIO,FR SUCH OISC.OSURE IS 
ALANDATCRY OR VOL LATMIY. ELASIS Of AUT MC Til TY T-OH SUL11 SOL WITAIIC" W4•2., RE)MORCR IT 

mr.11 

5.11.L.C•VC.: 

'MEM' AS ACUlT 

— 
[ 

fluTI LSI ICU 

01-07-2014 

SiND CD, TQ Dal G. 0, 0,FENSE 

kfia teTV 

YRAATER CASOFRESNO 

.VT53 
REIsT tt.3 

CU:ROOT 

RAGEOF LURTHESTAIROFICOLPFLLM 

CA, 

SUPS. 14.MCS. TATTOOS AND Mirtfie 06 
SC RE ARM 

COM, CITIAMito. 

US 

IY-VOGNWCO.TRLIC 
1208 E 
FRESNO CA 93704 

ANDREWS AVE 

OF1SCIFL.TAlur3 FAL311PRF4TS 
04.,64:61,14aalTi 

(6457) 
0107 20  

orAt IVIN1DCATUNO 14.9 

1410748 :7005224 

OrAIYIER .:1.1GOVE,ULT.CT. MAGIC SPLAk 1C 
5 11251,R1f.US, 030.140% CY SEP/ SER.. CO 

QYAG.F1r.OATKIH T. 

ETV 
CLOVIS 

Pm, 0 YEE• 

rAut YL3 

CCI.11,A,10•4 

AIME: XT., 

afXdrr-NAL Nsrsdukt., 

C.PC12711.1 

cklx5•10,1. 

ST.T1.VAIJ S.A10. 

THE IMAGES AND/OR DATA CONTAINED HEREIN WERE OBTAINED FROM THE FRF_SNO COUNTY REGIONAL 
ICENTIFICAllON SYSTEM ARCHIVE AND ARE RESTRICTED FOR OFFICIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY. 

-W115 serves the same purpose as the 
CDCR Form 112 Chronological History. 
- It provides a history of when an inmate 
gets into FCJ and when he is released. 

1/15/2315. 

Sample FSO 969b  PG 6 

W115 COMPOSITE INFORMATION ON INMATE 
Parm [70052243 

Jail ID Sex 
MALE 

IN 
Race 
HISPANIC 

Booking : Start 12/09/2014 01:23 End 

ARREST INFORMATION 
Arrest Date Arrest# 

OUT 

Agency AgencyCase# Location 
17/09/2014 00.41 14088393-1 FRESNO PD A661439917 

OFFICERS INVOLVED 
Off ID Officer Name 
P1576 J. HARDY 
A265 C. BOVARD 

Role 
ARRESTING OFFICER 
BOOKING OFFICER 

Reverse 
chronological 
order. This is the 
most recent time 
the defendant 
was (is) in jail. 

4172 N FIRST ST/ E ASHLAN 

Division 
FPI) 
FSDMFAC 

CHARGES 
CaseNVart# Statue Description Authority Status Disco Reason 
F14908403 PC664l187A ATTEMPT MURDER FIRST ANC WART Uninitlarzed 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
No financial lransabtions found under this bcoking. 

PROPERTY 
Propertyitem 
BOOKING PROPERTY BAG - PLASTIC 
PERSONAL CLOTHING 

VISITS 
Visitor Name 

SCHEDULED EVENTS 
Appointment Type 
ATTORNEY INTERVIEW 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
BARBER - HAIRCUT 
MOVE 
ATTORNEY INTERVIEW 
ATTORNEY INTERVIEW 
DENTAL APPOINTMENT 
MEDICAL - IMMEDIATE 
orr SITE COURT HEAR 
ATTORNEY INTERVIEW 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
OFF Sl7F_ COURT HEAR 
SICK CALL -INMATE FL( 
DENTAL APPOINTMENT 

V1115_SUBPOENA.RPT 
^ _ • • • • • . _ • • _ ^ - • • 

StatusDate Status Description 

Arrival Date 
01/11/2015 14:41 
01/11/2015 13A0 
01/09/2015 11:41 
12/16/2014 13:46 

Departure Date 
01/11/2015 14:44 
01/11/2015 14:22 
01/09/2015 12:22 
12/15/2014 13:53 

Description 
AU/BARRETT FOR INTERVIEW 
Court Hearing - 
Court Hearine - 
Court Hearing - 
GIVEN 
TRANSFER TO N.103E72 
ATTY BARRE11 
ATTY BARRETT 
PLEASE SEND TO MJ 2ND FLOOR DENTA 
PLS SEND TO NJ2 CLINIC FOR SICK CALL 
Court I feadng - 
ATTY CHARLES BARRETT 
Court Heaang - 
Court Hearing -
SEND TO N12 INFIRP 
SEND TO MU 2ND F OR DENTAL CLINIC 

Receipt Nbr 
2014260319 

Staralme End Time 
01/12/2015 69:00 01/12/2015 09:30 
01/07/2015 07:00 01/0712015 07:15 
01/06/2015 0700 01/0612015 07:15 
01/05/2015 07:00 01/0512015 07:15 
01/03/2015 08:30 01/0312015 09:60 
01101/2015 15:29 01/01/2615 '5:45 
12/31/2314 08:30 12/31/2614 09:30 
12/30/2314 11:15 12/30/2014 12:15 
12122/2014 13:30 12/22/2014 14:60 
12/22/2014 10:36 12/22/2014 11:00 
12/19/2014 07:00 12/19/2014 07:15 
12/18/2014 10:00 12/1812014 10:30 
12/15/2014 07:60 12/16/2014 07:15 
12/1212014 07:00 12/12/2014 07:15 
2/11/2014 07:00 12/11/2014 07:30 

10/2014 14:30 12/1012014 15:00 

Lots of useless information. 



Sample FS0 969b PG 7 Sample FS0 969b PG 8 

1/1E/2015 W115 COMPOSITE INFORMATION ON INMATE 
Parm [ 7005224 ) 

OUT 

Booking: Start 

ARREST INFORMATION 
Arrest Date Arrest# Agency 
01/07/2314 16:30 F10901590 PROBATION 

OFFICERS INVOLVED 
Off ID Officer Name 
490 S.SYRISACK 
370 D.JIMENE7 
6435 L.ROQUE 

nd 

AgencyCase# Location 
COLLEGES /ANDREWS 

Role 
ARRESTING OFFICER 
TRANSPORTING OFFICER 
BOOKING OFFICER 

CHARGES 
Mil Statue Description 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
Trail Date 
01/07/2014 00.150 
01/08/2014 00.0-0 
01/22/2014 00.00 
01/29/2014 05:49 
02/05/2014 07.26 
02/1112014 00:00 
02/12/2014 07:23 
02/1912014 07:21 
02/25/2014 00:00 
02/2612014 07:30 
03/05/2014 07.27 
03/12/2014 07:43 
03/19/2014 07:13 
04/02/2014 07:07 
04/09/2014 08:52 
04/09/2014 00 00 

Description 
BOOKING 
KC 
M021545028955 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
M021545032555 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
MEDICAL SERVICES 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
CANTEEN PURCHASE 
RELEASE 

PROPERTY 
Propertyltem 
BOOKING PROPER1 Y BAG - PLASTIC 
PERSONAL CLOTHING 

W11 S_SUBPOENAAPT 
SPicc RPT SO Will SUBPOENA 

Division 
PROBATION 
PROBATION 
ESDVFAC 

Authority Status Dispo Reason 
PC1203 2A PROBATION AND SUSPENS101 OPEN Cisposed TIME SERVED 

Amount 
0.14 

-0.14 
10.00 
-7.60 
-1.98 

100.00 
-15.15 
-11.92 
-3.00 
-6.30 

-16.72 
-8.48 
-5.99 
-6.60 
-3.16 

-22.70 

GL Account 
SCORING CASH/CHECK 
KITS COMMISSARY 
MONEY ORDER 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
MONEY ORDER 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
MEDICAL CO-PAY 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
CANTEEN 
INMATES CAPITAL 

2 1/15/2015. W115 COMPOSITE INFORMATION ON 
Farm [ 7005224 1 

VISITS 
Visitor Name Arrival Date Departure Date 

INMATE 3 

The next 6 pages of 
the W115 were omitted 

04/03/2014 
03/31/2014 

10:32 
09.03 

04/0312014 
03/31/2014 

15:20 
11:15 from this sample. 

03/27/2014 
03/24/2014 

10:40 
14:37 

03/27/2014 
03/24/2014 

10:45 
15:15 The W115 shows every 

03/20/2014 08:02 03/20/2014 08:12 time the inmate was in 
03/01/2014 13:22 03/01/2014 13:40 
02/22/2014 12:13 02/22/2014 12:50 jail, including for 
02/22/2014 
02/15/2014 

11:32 
12:30 

02/22/2014 
02/1512014 

12:13 
13:02 charges he wasn't 

02/15/2014 
02/10/2014 

11:58 
12:33 

02/1512014 
02/10/2014 

12:30 
12:46 convicted of. 

02/08/2014 10/4 02/08)2014 11:05 
02/03/2014 12:02 02/03/2014 13:20 
02/01/2014 11:37 02/2112014 12:19 
01/20/2014 13:22 01/20)2014 14:04 
01/18/2014 12:23 01/1812014 13:05 

More useless 
information. 

StatusDate Status Description 
02/0EJ2014 RELEASED TO OTHER.. 
04/09/2014 RELEASED TO INMATE 

SCHEDULED EVENTS 
Appointment Type 
CRIMINAL HISTORY 

Some of the 
information might be 
excluded by the judge. 

Receipt Nbr 
2014189192 
2014169277 

Description 
A28122568 2968 

DISCIPLINARY HEARNE ASSAULT ON A INMATE 
T 

BARBER - HAIRCU r 
DISCIPLINARY HEARNE 
XHAY - MJ 2ND FLOOR 
DENTAL APPO:N1MENT 
MEDICAL - IMMEDIATE 
MEDICAI - IMMEDIATE 
SICK CALL - IN31A1 E 
DISCIPLINARY HEARINC 
MUG ROOM 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
SICK CALL - INMATE FL( 
OFF SITE COURT HEAR 
CRIMINAL HISTORY 

Booking:  

Star/Time End Time 
12/08/2014 03:00 
04/09/2014 11:00 
04/04/2014 13:00 

OR EVALMNLV 03/12/2014 12:00 
HAIRCUT GIVEN//D.MELERO 
FIGHTING 
PLEASE SEND NOW 
SEND TO MJ 2ND FLOOR DENTAL CLINIC 
PLS SEND TO Nn INFIRM FOR FVAL PER 
PLEASE SEND TO MJ 2ND FLOOR FOR MI 
PLEASE SEND TO NJ3 INFIRMARY SKAGC 
RULE VIOLAT ION HEARING RPT. #2033 
PLEASE SEND TO MUG RCOM TO BE PRI 
Cowl Hearing - 
FOR BURP EVAL — CARLA WOOD/MA 
Court Hearing - 
CII A28122568 

03109/2014 07:00 
03107/2014 14:00 
02125/2014 08:30 
02/25/2014 08:30 
02/23/2014 10:30 
02/23/2014 00:30 
02(18/2014 10:20 
02(15/2014 09:00 
02)13/2014 10.45 
02/07/2014 07:00 
01/26/2014 09:CO 
01/17/2014 07:CO 
01/08/2014 02:00 

12/08(2014 03:30 
04/0912014 11:15 
04/0412014 13:30 
03/12/2014 12:30 
03/00.12014 07.01 
03)37/2314 14:30 
C2/25/2014 09:00 
02/25/2014 09:00 
02/23/2014 11:00 
02/23/2014 01:00 
02/18/2014 11:60 
02/15/2014 09.30 
02/13/2014 11:00 
02/07/2014 07:15 
01/2612014 09:30 
01/17/2014 07:15 
01/0812014 03:CO 

Start: 05(13/2013 03:21 End: 36/17/2013 21:01 

ARREST INFORMATION 
Arrest Date Armst# Agency AgencyCase# Location 
00/13/2013 02.16 FRESNO PD FRESNO ST/MARTIN AVE 

OFFICERS INVOLVED 
Off ID Officer Name Role Division 
3858 VAN DEURSEN ARRESTING OFFICER FPD 
9961 AGABC HOOKING OFFICER FSO 

0111 S_SUBPOENA.RPT 
• Cr, co V1.1.11C CI Itat-Xl..16 

CO 



Sample FSO 969b PG 9 Sample FS0 969b PG 10 

Abstract of Judgment 

FELONY AgISTRACT OF JUDGIYIENT-DETERMINATE 
SINGLE, CONOURRENT, OR FULL-TERM CONSECUTIVE COUNT FORM WIBBELS 9448 
(NOT tO DO.USOtilIFFIIIMplO 00087C eonvictiOns or Mt TM conatoeurrvo sentences) ."4.40R.:2601 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CAUFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO 

r-. GAMA A --.=. 
7: 

'7.7:••; 

• 4.f..." 

MIELE CC THE sTME oP =maw ow 6/4/1919 CAM NUMBER 

cuss- 
005•5 66 0 NOT raesera 

FELONY ABSTRACT Or JUDGMENT 0 esteem 
0 PRISON commaratir p couarry JAIL cosuatraera  
cora Of REMIND  
21112014 32 Jon ICapetan --
Max 

B. Lane ....... 
IIE.FITEN 

A. Freda-kis 
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FELONY A F JUDGMENT-DETERMINATE 
GLE, CONCURRENT, OR FULL-TERM CONSECUTIVE COUNT FORM 

4511:11. 01:445500 

FS0 records include a print 
out of the sentencing minute 
order found in Odyssey. 

Superior Court of California, County of Fresno 
CENTRAL DIVISION 

1100 Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, CA 93724. 

MINUTE ORDER 

Defendant Nome 
Address: 1208 E Andrews Avenue, 

Fresno, CA 93704 USA. 
AKAs: 

DOB: 
DLN: 

MOM Sex: M Hair Brown 
CA Eyes: Brown 

Violation Date: 03/27/10 
Prosecuting Atty: Kubota, Scott 
Issuing Agency: District Attorney 
Filing Agency Case: 

Case No: 
Date Sentenced: 08/24/10 

Height: 5' 6" 
Weight: 160 

SAC: 
BKG ft: 1410748 
DR it: 10-21728 

Date of Order: 02/07/14 Judge: Kapetan, Jon Dept: 32 

Charging Doc: Original Complaint 
CNT OL CHARGE CNT OL CHARGE  

1 F 487(c) PC 4 F 664/211 PC 
F 664/211 PC 

Oocket Utzsm 
2/7/20'. 4 

Text 

1 CORRECTED MINUTE ORDER. 
2 Hearing held on 2/7/2014 at 08:30:00 AM in Department 

32, 3rd Floor for Probation Hearing VOP Contested 
Hearing. 

3 Judicial Officer: Kapetan, Jon. Judge 
4 Courtroom Clerk: B. Lane 
5 Court Reporter: Fredericks, Ashley 
6 Franz A Criego appearing with defendant. 
7 People present and are represented by, Scott Kubcta, 

Deputy District Attorney. 
8 Defendant waives right to probation hearing. Defendant 

ndmits violation of probation. 
9 Court linos defendan: in violation of probation, out of 

contact with probation. 
10 Court accepts admission and finds defendant knowingly, 

intelligently and voluntarily admits violation of probation.. 
11 Probation remains revoked. 

Pane 1 of 2 MINUTE ORDER 
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Superior Court of California, County of Fresno 
CENTRAL DIVISION 

1100 Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, CA 93724. 

MINUTE ORDER 

Defendant Name: 
Do.kat dt SAg IgLt  

2/7/2014 

Case No: 

12 Court orders reinstatement of probation denied. 
14 Defendant having Pled Nolo Contendere to 487(c) PC as 

charged in count 1, defendant is sentenced to LOCAL 
PRISON for Low term of 1 Years 4 Months pursuant to 
Penal Code Section 1170(h)(5). 

17 Credit for time served: 325 : Actual days 163 ; GTAIT days 
162 ; Treatment days 0. Maximum  release date: 
07/19/2014.The maximum release date does not include 
post sentence credits, as determined by the Fresno County 
Sheriff, earned while the defendant is in custody. 

18 Credit time served computed pursuant to Penal Code 4019. 
19 Total term to be served pursuant to Penal Code 1170(h)(5) 

is 1 Years 4 Months. Imposed term to be served in the 
Fresno County Jail. 

20 Court orders defendant to pay $200.00 pursuant to 
PC1202.4. 

21 Defendant to pay $200.00 pursuant to PC1202.44. 
22 Defendant to provide DNA sample pursuant to PC296. 
23 The Fresno County Sheriff is ordered not to release the 

defendant pursuant to the Federal Consent Decree or for 
any reason to overcome intentional understaffinc to 
accomplish overcrowding within the Fresno County Jail. 

The Probation Department is ordered to notify this court if 
the defendant is released prior to serving the imposed 
custodial sentence minus accrued time credits. Such 
notification shall be made within two court days of any 
violation of the Courts order. 

24 The c;Otift orders the defendant remanded into the custody 
of the Sheriff's Department. Bail set at "NO BAIL'' $0.00. 

25 Fresno County Sheriffs Department is ordered to 
transport defendant to: Fresno County Jail. 

26 Minutes of B. Lane entered by L. Telto on 02/07/2014. 
27 Notice to Sheriff issued. 

Page 2 of2 MINUTE ORDER Report Oats: 02118/14 11:12 AM 

The FSO 969b packet included 
a full copy of the RPO. 
The judge may not want all 
this information given to the 
jury. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
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24 

25 

SUPERIOR COURT - PRRSNO JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
Report  of the Probation Officer 

DEFENDANT: 

Court V: 
Prob. #; 
ATTORNEY: 
HEAF/NG: 

Ciummo and 
OR/24/2010 

Associates 
0 01:30 P.M., OPpt. 
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AUG 1 8 2 010 

FILED 
CONFIDENTIAL 

AUG 2 if 2010 
FRESNO COUNTY SUPERiOR CCURT By: 

Offif1Y 

32, Judge J. Kapetan 

Name: ALLEN MICHAEL ALANIZ 
Address: 3450 W. University Ave. 

Fresno, CA 93722 

Age,: DOS: Sex: 

Mgt: 507 Wgt: 160 Ryer., TIRO 

CLI#: 
FBI#: 
Date of Offence: 
Date Arrested: 

Jail Credit: Race: II 

Hair: BLK Hooking #: 

3 /2 7/10 
32 0 

1511150) 

Cony. or Plea to: No Contest to Count One: PC 487(c), Grand Theft 
Person, a Felony, as amended from PC 211, Second Degree Robbery, a 
Felony 

Plea Taker.: June 22, 2010, Department 32, Judge Callagher 

PLEA AGREEMENT: Court indicates 365 days jal, no Arbuckle waiver. 
Remaining Counts (Counts Four and Seven: PC 664/211, Attempted Second 
Degree Robbery, a Felony) dismissed with Right to Comment and 
Restitution. 

FAMILY STATUS:  
Marital Statue: Single 
Living With: Mother 
Children Ages: N/A 
Means of Support: Family 
Other Significant FaMily Info.: 
See Additional Information 

EDUCATION: The defendant completed 
School. 

PROBATION/PAROLE STATUS: N/A 

EMPLOYMENT:  
Occupation: I1122121.9az.1 
Employer: N/A 
Hew Long: N/A 
Current Net Income: N/A 
Other Source of Income: 
Ncne 

the 11th grace at Fresno High 

The additional 10 pages of 
the RPO plus the 4 pages of 
requested court orders were 
omitted from this sample. 



The FS0 969b packet included 
the VOP report. 
The inmate was sentenced to PC 
1170(h) time due to the VOP. 
The report contains information 
not normally given to a jury. 
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- • af r/44 
• 

Fresno County Probation DepartmentJAII
 

File/e 
7 204 

Probationer: DO &---6.104e1. 98giPC8CR Carer 
Court Date: 1/10/2014 Dept: 32 Attorney: CIUMMO & ASSD cpu 
AKA: Type of Hearing: VOP ARRAIGNMENT 
LKA: 3450W UNIVERSIl Y AVE, FRESNO, CA 93722 

Styd 
Placed on LPOIC0C Signed 

Court # 21__Iate(al Probation vcip Revoked Reinstated Extended Term Plas 
PC 487(br•F 8/24/2010 8/1/2011 8/1/2011 No Yes I 

PC 1203 3 year(s 6/17/2013 6/7/2013 8/24/2015 10f7/2010 

Violation Alleoationls1 
Failed to appear for office appointments: on 12:17/13, per your officer's directives attest office appointment on 11/7/13. 
Failed to report change of address to Probation within 7 days: Cn 12/18/13, Probation attempted to make contact with 
the defendant at his reported address on 2829 W Ashton Ave Apt 113, Fresno, CA 93705 but was unsuccessful. Your 
officer spoke with the apanrrent manager and confirmed the defendant moved out on 12/9/13, fcr non-payment of rent_ On 
1/7/14, the defendant indicated to Probation he was now living at 3450 W Univers:ty Ave, Fresno, CA 93722 and did not 
report his change of address hecouse he was going through some family issues. 
Failed to refrain from using and possessing marijuana: On 1/7/14, your officer contacted the defendant on 
College/Andrews Street in the City of Fresno. lie  was detained and during a search of his parson, your officer found a 
baggie of marifuana In his left pants pocket When asked erten he last used any alcohol or narcotics, the defeedant 
admitted to using man-Juana 10 minutes prior to our contact. The defendant was then arrested, reed his Miranda Rights, and 
transported to the Fresno County Jail without incident. On 1/0/14, a remand to custody was submitted to the Court and the 
matter was placed on calendar for a VOP Arraignment Hearing for 1/10/14. 

Custody: IC Arrested: 1/7114 Booking 8: VOP Hold: Remand on 1,31/14 

Prior VOP(*); On 8/1/11, the defendant admitted to his 1" VOP for being out of contact and positive drug test Probation 
was revoked and reinstated, he was sentenced to 3C4 days in custody with credit fcr time served, and released on 
probation. 
On 6/17/13, the defendant admitted to his 2m VOP in rght of the plea In Conditional case M13920469. Probation was 
revoked and reinstated, probation was extended for art additional two years until 8/2411e, he was sentenced to 317 days 
in custody with credit for time served, and released on probation. 
Negative drug test(s): 7/12/13, 7/76/13, 8/9/13, 8/23/13, 9/6/13, 9/20/13, 10(4/13, 10/18/13, 11/1/13, and 11/15/13. 
Conclusion: The defeneart is before the Court relevant to his 3' VOP fer the above violations. it appears when he has 
famiiy Issues he absconds from supervision and relapses, either by using alcohol or narcotics. A Couple of ialatione into 
his probation, your officer has some serious reservations about reinstatement based upon his cverall non-cnmpliance; 
however, in considering his youthful age and the fact that he has not exhausted all local resources, your officer believes 
he can stilt benefit from further probation services. At this time, your officer will recemmend the defendant waive his time 
credits ter Iccal purposes, serve time in local custcdy, and be enrolled in the Adult Day Reporting Center to address his 
needs. The defendant should he admenished if he falls to comply again, the next recommendation could be local prison. 

• •, 
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ALLEN MICHAEL A:.ANIZ F10901590 

Time Credits: 
Court Case a: 
Reinstatement on 6/17/2013 

Date of Offense: 2J27/10  
Autual da s 159 

Slitce time of Sentencie 
Jail r 1/7/2314 to 

1110/2014  
Actual  Da s 
 GT/NT 
Total Da s 

TRD 

1/10/2014 
if Probation 

163 
162 

4/10/2014 

If Prison 
163  
162.  
325 

2nd Hearin 

Field DPO Recommendation: IF FOUND IN VOP: Revoke probation, reinstate probation tinder same terms and 
conditions except Defer.dant waives at custeey credits for local purposes. Defendant to serve 180 days in Fresno 
County Jail, with TRD 4/10/2014. Defendant to report to Probation Officer within two Court calendar days of release from 
jai and/or ecmptetion of prcgram. Defendant to complete the 6-month Adult Day Reporting Center (CRC) Merl 
Reconation Therapy (MRT), a cognitive skills rehabilitation system and assistance program All other terms and 
conditions of probation remain in full force and effect. 

Submitted by: 4444 Sing Synsack, CPO 
Reviewed by: C. A ..94-111-,.  7 Date: 1/9/2014 

:41k Haynes, PSM 
Court Orders: 
[1 NEW OFFENSE   Or (j TECHNICAL VIOLATION OF COURT (choose type below) 

(1 Out of Ccntact; [ I Failed to Appear in Court: (j Failed Treatment Program; (1 Positive Drug Tests; 
(j Failed Community Services; [) Failed to pay Fines; [I Failed to pay Restitution; 
[(Foiled to abide by Criminal Protective Order, [ ) Failed to Register (Sex, Arson, Drug, Gang); 
H Failed to at3'de by Sex Ofterder Restrictions; [ I Failed to Reside outside School Radius; 
((Failed to abide by Gang Restrictions; ( ) Failed AOWP/Work Fur; [1 Fated to Test 

Date: 

-2-



tut l_q_FS0 969h PG 16 
The FS0 969b packet 
included a copy of the 
complaint from the court file. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRE§tki&-RIGI' c°u111 
CENTRAL DIVISION 20N MAR 30 PH 3:02 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

r A. coM10, CO.111 r• 
COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL 

FELONY COMPLAINIelY01-0-1 

COURT CASE NO. 146003,103,10 
DA FILE NO. 

L , I le, OAF 4) \1030b, 

Q- le/ 
ci tD,Obb 

Defendant(s) 
Agency: Fresno Police Department _ency Report Number. 
Deteneant Birth Date 

06/04/1989 
04/04/1990 
12105/1990 

Bocking No. 

Personally appeared before me, who first being duly sworn, complains and alleqes 
COUNT 

the 
44-(4)  

On or about March 27, 2010, in e above named judi (stile, the crime SECOND A 
DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION „Irt; a felony, was committed by Allen " 
Michael Alaniz, who did wilfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property 
from the person, possession, and immediate presence cf Joel L. 

•.••••• • 

COUNT 2 
On or about March 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of SECOND A 

DEGREE ROBBERY, in violaticn of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a felony, was committed by " /-
Andrew Michael Alonso, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal 
property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of Joel L. 

•-•11.• 

COUNT 3 
Oct or about March 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of SECOND 

DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a felony. was committed by 
Dickson Leon Berry, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal 
property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of joel L. 

COUNT 4 
On or about March 27. 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ATTEMPTED, 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211, a felony, was 

dil 3.30.10 Page 1 
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committed by Men Michael Alaniz, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of Joshua L. 

.6.4 • • d, 

COUNT 5 
On or about Mardi 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of AT rEMPTED br7 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211, a felony, was 
committed by Andrew Michael Alonso, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of Joshua L. 

COUNT 6 
On or about March 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ATTEMPTED A3 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211. a felony, was - 
committed by Dirkson Leon Berry. who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of Joshua L. 

COUNT 7 
On or about March 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ATTEMPTED 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211, a felcny, was 
committed by Allen Michael Alaniz, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person, possession', and immediate presence of Codey G. 

• 41.961. 

COUNT 8 
On or about March 27, 2010. in the above named judicial district, the crime of Al TEMPI ED k 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE .SECTION 664/211, a feLmy, was 
committed by Andrew Michael Alonso, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person: possession, and immediate presence of Codey G. 

COUNT 9 
On or about March 27, 2010, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ATTEMPTED 

SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211, a felony, was '-
committed by Dirkson Leon Berry, who did willfully, unlawfully, and by means of force and fear 
attempt to take personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of Codey G. 

***** 

All of which is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the Statute in such o3se made and provided, 
and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California. 

. • • • 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

d1133010 Page 2 

Last page of the 
complaint omitted. 



JSAMPLE Out-Of-State Pen Pack 

DOC 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

November 15, 2011 

Fresno County District Attorney's Office 
2220 Tulare Street 
Suite 1000 
Fresno, California 93721 

Re: Pen packet on 

Dear 

Central Office 
Contributing ro a Safer Monesora 

Enclosed please find the pen packet you requested:Feel free to contact me with any 
additional questions at (651) 361-7331. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Kirch 
Records Management 

ww.v.doc.state.mn.us 
1450 Energy ?ark Drive, State 200. St. Paul, MN 55108 . PH 651.361.7200 .TTY 800.627.3529 

EQuAL tw.orta 

- Penitentiary Packet 
- Normally called Pen Pack. 
- In California we call it a 
969b Packet. 

State of Minnesota 
Department of Corrections 

1450 Energy Park Drive Suite 200 
St. Paul, MN 55108-5219 

(651) 361-7331 

Certification 

Pen Pack PG 1 

Certification 

I. Kevin Kirch, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified Records 
Manage:nent Clerk of the Minnesota Department of Corrections, and that in that capacity 
I have custody of all the records and files pertaining to offender under the jurisdiction cf 
the Department of Corrections. 

I further certify that the attached pen packet on 
represent true and correct copies of originals on file and maintained by the Miririeso 
Department of Corrections. 

  (AAA 
Kevin Kirch 
Policy and Legal Services 
Minnesota Department of Corrections 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 
/5/./._ day of November 2011 

^ 

PATRICK C. COURTNEY 
4.; Notary 1)1,0 1C-NerIneSOIZ iy Con-nlraim Exp,. Jan 31 2015 
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OID 

Admit Date 
Release Date 
Release Type 

Status History Report 
Name 

Expiration Date 
Expiration Type 

Cond. Rel. Date 

SSN 
State ID 
FBI Number 
Authority 
Legal Status 

Commit Type 
Loc. Type 
Location 
June Type 
Commit Juris 
Caseworker 

Living Assign 

Work Assign 
ECRC Level 

CLASSIFICATION  

Status 
Level 
Score 
Next Reclass 

02/28/2002 
03/29/2010 
Supervised 
Release Date 
07/05/2014 
Expiration 
Date 

State 
California 
State 
MN 

Unassigned 

Medium 
3 
18 
04/25/2010 

GOVERNING SENTENCE Sent 

Sentence Number 1 
County of Commit NOBLES 
Description AID\ABET 

OPending Discipline 
OIncompatibility 
OActive Detainer 
OMeets DCL 
0Abuse Review 
ODNA Required 

Length 

Sex 
Race 
Ethnicity 
Height; 
Weight' 

Eyes 
Hair 
Skin 
Build 
Religion 

Birth Date 
Birth City 
Birth State 
Birth County 
Birth Country 

159 Months 0 Days. 

Male 
ASIAN 

5'08" 
177 

BROWN 
BLACK 
LIGHT BROWN 
MEDIUM 
Christian, Other 

United States of 
America 

MUR 2-UNK ACT-NO PREMED-FIREARM-ADULT-S 

OActive Discipline 
OEscapi History 
0History of Suicide Concern 
ORelease Notification Required 
Q5Court Order 
ous Citizen 

OECRC/Predatory Offender Registration Required 
DNA Taken Date 05/15/2002 

17.41irr; 

•nr >PO mo 0 ...Y. 04 • 

• 

:4At. 

••••-••••-•••—'''""'"'"41,. 7:4,.;;;r",: 

,q44, 
JP...mV__04114441! 

• 

• 
ID 50X5008 TP-600 n 1 09:04S8 

sv. 

1.•-••••••••51.144...,  

L I 

1.4,174./1 4.:711-a • — 

3f 

• 
• 'Ai,. . 

A  ; 5011 177 BRO BLX 

yht,“ 

412-2002031104-• 
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.• 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF NOBLES 

STATE OF MINNESOTA, 

VS. 

Sentencing Minute Order 

: 
STATE OF MiNfiESOTA COUNROiliefial Certifted le bet tree eadougat copy el the efitikellmila" • • - (A tecced my dice; 

KNIC(1111110110 Deis ' Awl 

• 
IN DISTRICT COURT 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

PLAINTIFF, FILE 1,10. 

DEFENDANT. 

ORDER 

The above-entitled matter came on before the Court on Februity 26, 2002, pursuant to Defendant's 

written Petition to Enter Plea of Guilty in Felony or Gross Misdemeanor Case, Pursuant to Rule 15. The 

State was represented by its attorney, Brent D. Warmer, Assistant Attorney General, St. Paul, Minnesota. 

The Defendant appeared personally and was represented by Christina Wietzenra, Esq., Worthington, 

Minnesota. 

Based upon the Defendant's plea of gUilty, upon the reports and recommendations received by the, 

Court, and further upon all of the files and records herein, 

IT IS THE SENTENCE OF LAW, and the Judgment of the Court, that as a penalty for the above-

named offense: 

1.) The Defendant is hereby committed to the Commissioner of Corrections for the State of 

Minnesota for a period of 159 months. The Defendant shall serve at least 106 months of this sentence in 

prison and will serve up to 53 months of this sentence on supervised release. The Commissioner may 

extend die time in prison up to the entire sentence of 159 months if the Defendant commits any disciplinary 

offense or supervised release violations. The 

imposed for an unrelated offense and the 

.shall-b 
nocorcte Cdiv_ 

tbrgtven 

FEB 28 2002 

ncurreatly with the sentence 

r time already served. 
DATE F 
Cle No. 

4:F0 
IN DISTRICT COURT. "loblas 
NANCY VANDER X 
Cam Maw isto ator 
ev  

116 

•• •1 • 
• 2.) The Defendant shall pay the mandatory criminal assessment of $50 to be taken from prison 

earnings, if any, and payable to the County Court Administrator. 

3.) That the Defendant make restitution an amount to be determined by his probation agent which 

amount shall be payable to the Nobles County Court Administrator in accordance with the terms of a 

schedule to be established by the Defendant's probation agent. Um) claim for restitution is made within 

six months of the date hereof, there shall be no restitution required. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED: February 26,2002. 

BY THE C 

Timothy K. 11 
Judge of D' Court 

• 

r. 
go'ri,04 

FEB 28 20D2 I 

Mistraec.14 Corr:clonal 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF NOBLES 

Stme ofMinnesota, 
VS. 

Name: 
AKA: 
Address: 1205 BM Ave., Worthington MN 
Phone: 
DOB: 08/23/81 
Race: 
Sex: male 

IN DISTRICT COURT 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

WARRANT OF COMMITMENT 

File No. 
SJIS No. 
Controlli 
Control 

JUDGMENT APID CONDITIONS 
Offense 
Date of 

9, e: 04/08/01 
- Violation/Revocation 0Resentence 0Conection 02/26/02 

Level of Conviction: (ElFelony OGross-misd. 0Misdemsenor Count(s) 1 

Count If 1 KS. 609.05 MOC 111013 GOCX 
(Amended °Reduced) 

Ott 01/08/02 the defendant: 
entered plea of guilty 

0 was found guilty by the Court 
0 was found guilty by a jury 
0 probation before conviction (M.S. 152.18) 
0 stay of adjudication 
0 Other: 

NonConviction Dispositions Count Number(s) 2,3,4& 5 EaDisatissed 0Acmdtted 

FELONY LEVEL SENTENCE: 

10Cornmitted to Commissioner of Corrections for 159 mouths 
(M.S. 244.101: When the court sentences an offender to an executed sentence for an offense occurring on or 
alter Aug. I. 1993, the sentence consist of two parts: a specified minimum tenn of imprisonment equal to two-thirds 
of the total executed sentence; and a specified maximum saperrised release term equal to one-third of the total 
executed sentence.) 

OSex Offender Conditional Release pursuant to M.S. 609.109, Subd. 7: 
0 $ years 0 10 years (2 "/Subsequent) 

°Stay of execution for 
OR 

OStay of imposition fler 

0 MISDEMEANOR/GROSS MISDEMEANOR LEVEL SENTENCE 
0 Sentence noD jail C] work house for months, days 

of which months, days are stayed for yeas, months 
OR 

C) Stay of Imposition for years, months 

Seta cr-- errant or Ocontecutive to: Case : Counts ft: is_•.••• • . 
Rrox.,:s fl!'1,41 

[ F EB 28 2032 

Rliii,cro-sCorractionai, 
 F.t.i4iy•th. Cloud -3 

• 
STATE OP MINNESOTA 
CRIMINAL JUDGMENT/WARRANT OF COMMITMENT continiinel 
COUNTY: NOBLES Case 4:11IIMMINIM Defendant: AMIXIMMIIII 
ODeparture report should be forwarded to the Minnesota Sentencing Guidelines Commission 

CONDITIONAL LOCAL INCARCERATION 
Days in jail as a condition of n stayed sentence. 

In lieu of jail. defendant may do:0 conuntinity service D house arrest 0 electronic surveillance CI fine 
Report to jail , May serve: ID on weekends Don woilt release as approved by the sheliff• 
El Jail Ciedie unknown (days) time served. 

FINANCIAL CONDMONS 

The following financial conditions also apply to CASEN Count(s): 
Restitution is jointly/sevaully with CASE If: 

Fine OFine Stayed: $ 
Coed Costs OChem Fee S 
Surcharge 50.00 00t her ( ) S 
N 

Restitution 

$ 

0 Law Library • 
TOTAL: $50.00 ' 

eon are to be made at $ per OR by 
BPParment arrangements to be made by: 0Conit Administrator °Probation 
ElParnents are to be withheld from Defendant's prison earnings . 
ODefendant is found indigent. 

• 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
0 Chemical evaluation & recommendations 
0 house community service by 

Domestic abase commelMg & reconunendations 
Psychological evaluation recommendation 

p 
All fines and surcharges are waived due to 

& 

des indigence 
CI No contact with • 
El Sex offender trenmmot program .. 

0 No alcohol related offenses 
0 Remain sober 
0 Restitution through probation S 
0 Treatment & aftercare 
C] Usual conditions of probation  
014o =MC or similar offenses 
0 Remain law abiding 
0 Drug infonnation clinic 
0 Other 

COMMENT& 
IN COURT PERSONNEL 

0 etming led- - Timothy k..Connell 

Ntly  (Deputy Court 
tCllij023154 

Administrator) • 
er • FebiNtry 26, 

. — 

1 FEB. 2 8 2002 

Ni 
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Name of Releasee: 

Release Status: 

Residence: 

Parole Terms and Conditions 

INN ESOTA DEPARTMENT or CORRF.CTIONS 
1450 Energy Park Drive, Suite 203 

St. Paul, MN 55108-5219 
(651)361-7107 

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

OID: D011. Sex: 

Race: ASIAN Ethnicity: 

Current Offense(s): MUR 2-UNK ACT-NO PREMED-FIREARM-ADULT-STR 

Actual Rclmse Date: 03129/2010 SRD Date: 03/26/2010 Expiration Date: 07/05/2014 CR Expiration Date-

Agent Name/Address: Jason Hanson 
940 4th Avenue, SuiteA, Wir.dom MN 56101 
Phone  (507) 407-3100 

In addit:on to the general conditions of release listed on beck of this document, the releaste shall abide by the following special conditions as apt:toyed 
by the Hearing,s and Release Unit 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
1) Must not belong to or associate with any clubs, groups, or ix p.anizations without prior documented approval of ar,enticesignee. 
2) Report directly to office and follow all 'directives of Corrections :ranspor.ation personnel while en route to destinatior. 
3) Must not enter any establishment that has the sale of alcohol PS its primary business without docurti=ted acproval of the egmt'desir.tee. 
4) Comply with chemical dependency prop-amassing as directed by the agent/designee. 
5) Comply with any prognunrr.ing for anger management. domestic assault, etc. as directed by the ageno'desipte. 
6) MR PHASE1 will be four mouths or one-half of the titre remaining until expiration of sentence, whichever is less. During this phase the offender 
will be on strict house arrest. 
7) 1SR PHASE II will be four mcnths or one third of the time remaining until expiration of sentence whichever is less. During this Atte the offender 
will be on modified house arrest. 
8) ISR PHASE 111 will be for two months or one-third of the time remainir.g until expiration of statute, 'Whichever is less. During this phase the 
offender will be subject to daily uufew instead of house arrest. • 
9)150. PHASE IV will be for two months or until the expiration of red:trace. During this phase the offended' wilt continue to he subject to daily curfew. 
10) Must spend at least 40 bouts a week performing approved wade undertaking constructive activity designed In obtain employment, or attending a 
treatment or education program as directed by agent/dmigr,ec 

• II) htust comply with electronic surveillance if directed by agent/dosignoc-
12) Must not purchase or operate! 010105 vehicle without written approval of agent/desipee. A valid driver's license and pronf of insurance coverage 
are required for approval. Must follow agent/designees directive regrading vehicle use. 

TRANSPORTATION/REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS: 
ISR ugentMesignee to trunscort to approved residence on day of release. 

  =  - =  

The above narrred Larnate presently confuted in the Minnesota Correctional Facility Rush City has reached their release date. Institution staff has verified 
the release information. 

Peg Larscn 0,—
'maniac:1 Stair 

March111, 2010 
Date 

The above named inmate presently confined in the Minnesota Cortectional Faci1ity Rush City is eligible for release ar.d the Hearings Lid Release Unit 
approves the above conditions of release. 

M:ehael Rogosheske h3s.erC?L.-. Match 18, 2010  
Executive Officer, Ilexin and Release linitiDesignee Date 

I certify that all listed conditions 6f release have been read and explained to the releasee this 

Nante: 

Warrant for a 
Violation of Parole 

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
HEARINGS AND RELEASE UNIT 

1450 Energy Park Drive, Suite 200 
St. Paul, MN 55108-5219 

Request a Warrant: 651/361-7107 < Warrant Questions: 651/361-7189 

NOTICE OF ACTION 
WARRANT CANCELLATION- STATUS CHANGE 

011.): 11M 

Status: 0 SR El ISR E1 CR El] la 0 ce WR 0 Parole 

Agent: JASON HANSON Agent Office Address: WINDOM 

RE: Warrant tr on: 5/2()/2010  

ACTION FOR FUGITIVES: 

D Maintain warrant as detainer, start time effective:  . (Fugitive applehended). 

Location: 

Ej Cancel warrant, reinstate effeeLive: . (Restrucnixe release). 

Location:  

Li OTHER 

ACTION FOR VIOLATORS lig CUSTODY: 

E Cancel warrant as cletaina', continue. (Restructure release). 
Location: Nobles Co  on 6121201 0  

El Cancel watrant as detainer 
Relcasm returned to MCF-NA on 
_ 

OTHER:_ _ 

dary'of 2010 By 
7.ach (intim, Hearings and Release Officer 

I 5titution Suitor Field Agent 

iTtop Tune 0 Esrape Time 
CALCULATION 

New Expiration Date: 

1)Is ht: tion:  

AUTFIORIZATION 

Date: 6/7/2010 

I certify that I fully understand ali the rules, regulations and conditions in this document. I waive extradition to the SIM, of Minnesota from any 1. Base File 4. Agent Supervisor 
jurisdictior. in or outside the United States wheat 1 may be found and also agree that I will not contest er.y effort by ray jurisdiction is return memo the 2. OSI Address 
State of Minnesota. I certify that! have teatived a copy of this document- 3. Agent 5. Public Defender 

ns_V 
Cash Received:   c_IrN-
Disir:blition: Original -Base fie, Copy 1 - Releasee; Copy 2 - Agent CR-00521-05 (10/C0) 

ReIeaste 

CR0092-02 2100 
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State of Minnesota 
Department of Corrections 

Hearings and Release Unit 
1450 Energy Park Drive, STE 200 

Sc. Paul, MN 55108-5219 
Warrants Unit: (651) 361-7190 

WARRANT 

To all probation officers, corrections agents, 
agents of the commissioner, and all peace officers 
in or outside the State of Minnesota: 

WARRANT 
CANCELLED 

Warrant No. 100PHF395 

WARRANT 
CANCELLED 

WHEREAS, vho was sentenced 
and committed to the Commissioner of Corrections by the District Court of NOBLES County 
pursuant to his/her conviction of the felony crime of MURDER, 2ND DEGREE, and thereafter 
released from his/her confinement in the Minnesota Correctional Facility - Rush City, is alleged 
to have violated the conditions of release and should be apprehended and returned to custody. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT El=be 
apprehended and returned to the custody of the Commissioner of Corrections. Pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes if 243.05 and 387.03, you are hereby authorized to apprehend and place in 
actual custody TONY PHETCHAMPIIONE, wherever found, and to detain him/her in custody 
pending a hearing on the alleged violation(s) and the further order of Executive Officer of 
Hearings and Release. 

Dated at St. Paul, Minnesota, this 20th day of May, 2010. 

WARRANT 
CANCELLED 

JEFFREY L PE.I ERSON 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER, HEARINGS AND RELEASE 

By: 
John . Kucscl, Hearings and Re:easc Offic,cr 

ocaus befolathe ccpindicto of lb.° Mknooti swum. 
5, Mectundor to Minnesota prima:the op:ratios oftbe helium= scrxecc, tbc Knutuuto ercutklesirone will °edify tie em1attmse Unit 

(FiRU) Oar tomes At that axe, IOW will add ingins eandittes eddressitg public safety, sum:Ma= Led suaerviston. 
AE premix, con:Mans appre,e1 by Heertroa on  Pelee uo one reSneed. woes othernIs° noted. . 

AGENT'S commas a RAT1ONALE FOR CONDMONS: On Novernher 13. 2010. the offiander was =meted vie inbutitsto Transfer 12 
(7'eetsnts Por IONS ones ericl ermoderca..ita elmlasSM110-137=dureel witklinsSeve weft,os twfanu itt yen 19ew: the  

S1.•-de q(1,11-nea00, 71u, °render wiu ekio_brt aLtinctooP p. eftdtcosa recroned by ttje HeolneeeCiatir1 Unit A . rzom 
discussed ond alined We COO well Jan Grge Fjr*n trwat",  

ISIL OCR' 
Oslo E14. 

0 CRP 

In custody? ate. ON. 

I HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF MY RIGHT TO SPEAK TO AN ATTORNEY AND HAVE: 
0 DISCUSSED THE MATTER mit AN ATTORNEY 

DECIDED NOT TO SPEAK TO AN ATTORNEY 

o *dna the Volution and ame to the restuctUrect cong:nn.s 1e'0350 

.401 acknowncge receipt cf the lac ndEonspwbjh arc not a mutt cf env e:leged violation(s) 

RELEASEE SIGNATURES * 

„.400 Aiv,0111, 
AGENrS SIGNATURE: I TAM I I I rA DATE: ' 

l,Ch Ave Ste A. Windom. MN Sal 01 

'SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:  
S VOW NITe! Pat Broker Moat: 12 CIA.. CV Plc 2....7e 214$, Marikto, MN 58001 

HEARINGS AND RELEASE ACTION: New cendlons ere be weed 

CI New oorddecu 

Trirc 
had and bnposed 

DATE: 067 

DATE fr / /0 

/0 • 

De; ease Fie 1. Sopen.isim Agent 2- Suson.A.c.: 8113&_Atzt(sddrass) 3. ite1e,cen • (/ 
1. rlad ifitA & flettItt 6. PUblle f2CMC (ATM *.W z^4.c 

atonhata 4telat /z /0 
231.01Cit (10,40!) lichrova.t.7,7 

Outcome of the 
Violation of Parole 

- 17:30 IFAX 7301300.00C STATE. RN. US 
.06/10/2010/VED 04:24 PM 

MINNESOTL, OF CORRECTIONS 
r. 

11EA8INGS AND RELEASE UNIT 
1450-Ea5ro Peet Drive; Suite' 2000 $t Pad, NV s00tt-5219-

- PHONE: (651) 751-7107 
FAX: 651442-0417 

ILFSFITICTURE REPORT 

OIDOZ8679 NAME: 111111  REL.. CATE: 03d8r2010  EXP. DATE: 07/05/2014  
7OFFENSEi-MUR-2-UNK ACT-N -PRE.MED-FIRU.ABMADU LT-ST- - - — - ---------- — - • - • • • • • 
AGENT: Jaunt Ha-nand  COUNTY: Cottonwood-16R, , OFFICE PHONE; (5071800-0940 FAX (SP) 407-
301 0  

CIThis restructure h the reettt ste revoceton heartg oro with  
fa No fioarirra held; ree're,ti.re if...sod on: 11 /10:1910 with II RU Officer John Kernel  
LinalThStrifttd10 Mkt1Wratoestfof rairdiritiel'additiort. or nttrlificaeonslu Me-releattrefFeemant'anirtut the'reeutat tiny viotation(i)."' • ' 
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S); ItunIEtonstsgivl_triamaa'ativieJrtamtetaronsfer 10 the Stale of cattail) ' 
RECOMMENDED RESTRUCTURE & CONDITIONS: Nom. le Cendlno.m.t 

1. Ccrupty With ell rd. otazpervilLr Fosaibcd by dac State at Katiferntaj, 
2. Mot not tarn Can Stole et parrfem Lai wilbota vdLlat approval of areuildestgecc Item:to Stu* of ICA:ifouatil. 
3. Depart Soot the Senior Mitemota on (I 1/T2a0101im (17371 by fA1914.,,c). Slbject :sus: :maim la the Soda of(California) DOLOOOthO 

• (11/12/2010). :he offend. semi moor:no Lew tben 1111512010by 1500 to Luta iapeonno 11.4on to (SterluaLe Slats). egazr.eoca the State Or 
[Callrforalai in pear., laatordlenly tvoa furIval et r2222 G. Street. Deo°. CA 537(la M9)4444400] end fulluu ell tepaing (o,lon4nog2Ot 

that ogostklextgoex. 
4. Contstct the Kruse.% tatesse eereirdarigece et 551-3614121 Tamperer rtamuctioce prior camera to the State of Mluesaa tide on= 

• 

• Fax Forwarding RIO 0 2/CO2  
P022/002 
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Status History Report 
0/D. Name 

Date Time Status Status Typo Authority Status Location 

12/14/2010 11:59:00 SUPv REL TRANSFER DOC CalifoLnia 

12/09/2010 09:57:00 IS?. TRANSFER DOC California 

06/02/2010 14:44:00 IS?. HRU ACTN MANKATO NOBLES 

05/20/2010 22:00:00 FUG APP HRO ACTN MANKATO NOBLES 

05/20/2010 20:36:00 FUGITIVE ABSCONP MANKATO Unknown 

03/29/2010 09:46:00 IS?. TRANSFER MANKATO NOBLES 

03/29/2010 09:45:00 15R HRU ACTN MCF-RC NOBLES 

09/06/2007 09:55:00 INCARCER TRNS-IN MCF-RC Rush City 

09/06/2007 08:54:00 INCARCER TRNS-OUT MCF-WRML Moose Lake 

01/11/2006 13:04:00 INCARCER TRNS-IN MCF-WRML Moose Lake 

07/11/2006 10:30:00 INCARCER TRNS-OUT MCF-RC Rush City 

04/05/2002 10:35:00 INCARCER TANS-IN MCF-RC Rush City 

04/05/2002 09:19:00 INCARCER TRNS-OUT MCF-SCL Saint Cloud 

02/28/2002 08:49:00 INCARCER COMMIT MCF-SCL Saint Cloud 
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